

SECTION-XII

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No.28412 OF
2015**

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

C.T. Meenakshi Achi & Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

S. Meyyammal Achi ...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The office report for direction in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers on 20th November, 2012 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay of 534 days in re-filing the special leave petition is condoned subject to payment of cost of Rs. 500/-. The cost be deposited with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee within four weeks.

The petitioners have not yet complied with undertaking dated 27.01.2010.

Last opportunity is granted to the petitioners to comply with the undertaking within six weeks."

The application for restoration in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers on 23rd September, 2015, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay in filing recall application is condoned.

**Application (I.A. No. 3/2015) is allowed.
Order dismissing the special leave petition
for non-prosecution is recalled.**

**Application for exemption from filing
O.T. is allowed.**

List the matter before the Court."

It is submitted that Mr. G. Balaji, Advocate for the Petitioner has filed copy of the Judgment dated 9th September, 1993 in Appeal Suit No. 103 of 1992 and copy of Judgment dated 5th September, 1990 in Original Suit No. O.S. 248 of 1987 as Annexures A and B respectively, in view of letter of undertaking given by him. Copy of the abovesaid Judgments are circulated herewith.

It is further submitted that there is a delay of filing and refiling of SLP is 79 and 534 days respectively and delay of refiling has been condoned vide this Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers dated 20th November, 2012 as Counsel for the Petitioner has deposited a cost of Rs. 500/-.

It is further submitted that original Special Leave Petition Paper books have already been weeded out after after due preservation and Counsel has also filed fresh SLP Paper books.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 14th day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. G. Balaji, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR